504885023 04/25/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4931764

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	АТА		
		Name	Execution Date
JOHN GRAINGER			07/14/2016
GEOFF SMITH			07/14/2016
THE CLEAN GAS COMPANY LIMITED		IITED	07/14/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	SAGE & TIME LLP		
Street Address:	4 THE GABLES, VALE OF HEALTH, HAMPSTEAD		
City:	LONDON		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	NW3 1AY		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		_
Property Type		Number	
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	1	5572603	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	ATA (5572603 404)541-3246	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (e sent to	5572603 404)541-3246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (e sent to provided;	5572603 404)541-3246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (e sent to provided; 2	5572603 404)541-3246 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 048156500	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (e sent to provided; / r	5572603 404)541-3246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser	nt via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (e sent to provided; r k	5572603 404)541-3246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be served 048156500 nhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com	nt via US Mail. DN LLP
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (e sent to provided; r k	5572603 404)541-3246 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 048156500 nhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com (ILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO	nt via US Mail. DN LLP
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA (e sent to provided; / k	5572603 404)541-3246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 048156500 nhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO SUITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE	nt via US Mail. DN LLP
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA (e sent to provided; / k	5572603 404)541-3246 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 048156500 nhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com (ILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO SUITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309	nt via US Mail. DN LLP
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	ATA (e sent to provided; / k	5572603 404)541-3246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be served 048156500 nhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO SUITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE NTLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 0P2790-1066936	nt via US Mail. DN LLP
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (e sent to provided; / k	5572603 404)541-3246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 048156500 nhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com (ILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO GUITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 0P2790-1066936 MINIKIA D. HOUSE, PARALEGA	nt via US Mail. DN LLP
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA (e sent to provided; / k S	5572603 404)541-3246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be served 048156500 nhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO SUITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 0P2790-1066936 MINIKIA D. HOUSE, PARALEGA /Minikia D. House/	nt via US Mail. DN LLP

source=1066936 ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=1066936 ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

source=1066936 ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENTS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

This assignment and agreement is made as of the 13th day of July 2016 between:

JOHN GRAINGER and GEOFF SMITH, both British Subjects, all c/o 55 Prince's Gate, Exhibition Road, London, SW7 2PN, England ("the Inventors")

and

The Clean Gas Company Ltd, (formerly known as Ospre Limited) 55 Prince's Gate, Exhibition Road, London, SW7 2PN a British company [Company number 07406161] ("the Employer")

AS ASSIGNORS and

Sage & Time LLP, 4 The Gables, Vale of Health, Hampstead, London NW3 1AY, England a British limited liability partnership [Company number OC358288] ("the Company") AS ASSIGNEE

WHEREAS:

- A. The Inventors are (and at the time of making the invention were) employees of the Employer employed in a technical capacity to design new technologies relating *inter alia* to gas conditioning.
- B The Inventors are the inventors of an invention concerning A GAS CONDITIONING SYSTEM ("the Invention") described in a patent specification filed before the UK Intellectual Office by the Company with the assent of the Inventors and the Employer under No. GB 1512590.9 ("the Application").
- C. The Inventors, the Employer and the Company are desirous that the Company should be free to hold and deal freely with the Invention, the Application, and any patent protection to be obtained for the Invention (whether in the UK or elsewhere and whether derived from the Application or not).

NOW THEREFORE

- The Inventors and the Employer hereby assign and confirm their assignment absolutely to the Company of all assignable rights whatsoever that each may have in the Invention, for the Company to hold to the full extent that each would have had, had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. For the avoidance of doubt, and without restricting the generality of the above, it is confirmed that the Company had the right to file the Application, and shall have the right to file applications for protection of whatever form and in whichever countries it may choose to do so, including, without limitation, continuations, divisionals, or re-issue applications of any such application for protection.
- It is further confirmed that the Company have and had the right to claim priority from the Applications.
- 4. All rights that the Company take under this assignment are freely assignable by the Company.
- 5. The consideration for the Assignment is in the premises above, but in deference to those jurisdictions where a monetary consideration is required to effect an assignment the Company pays to each of the Inventors and the Company the sum of £1 each (one pound sterling) the receipt, adequacy, and sufficiency of which the Inventors and the employer acknowledge on signature hereto.
- 6. The Inventors and the Employer AGREE to do all such things as may reasonably be required to apply for, obtain and perfect title to such protection in the Company's name or in such name as the Company may hereafter direct.
- 7. The assignment has an effective date of 16th July 2015

IN WITNESS

PATENT REEL: 045632 FRAME: 0545

Signature Date 14-7-16. MINGOR. JOHN GRAINGER Witnessed by PPAlessbatt D.B NESSBACH 26 MOOR PARK 12/07/16 WENDOVER HPZZ GAX Signature Date 4/7/16 MA **GEOFF SMITH** Witnessed by DB NESSBACH &S ABOVE. Denlessba 07/16 14 Signature Date 14-7-16 For and on behalt of THE CLEAN GAS COMPANY LIMITED Name and capacity of signatory DANGEL HENBEST MANAGING DIRECTOR. Witnessed by DE NESSBACH OGNeestath AS ABOVE 14/07/16 Signature Date n/LN/ 14 July 2016 For and on behalf of SAGE & TIME LLP Name and capacity of signatory RUSHTON-TURNER MARTIN MANAGING MEMBER. Witnessed by DE NESSBACH <u>Peolessbach</u> 14/07/16 AS ABOVE

RECORDED: 04/25/2018